related to Australia and Spain and other acquisition and divestiture activities.

(2) Includes non‐GAAP adjustments related to:

Infrastructure Solutions ‐ (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, contract termination costs and other
restructuring charges; (ii) expenses incurred in connection with the divestiture of the CIPP business in Australia; and (iii) impairment of assets held for
sale.

Corrosion Protection ‐ (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, contract termination costs and other restructuring
charges; (ii) acquisition and divestiture expenses; and (iii) impairment of assets held for sale.

Energy Services ‐ pre‐tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs and other restructuring charges.

Corporate ‐ (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges primarily associated with severance and benefit related costs and legal expenses; and (ii) acquisition and
divestiture expenses.

12

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Segment Reporting

(Unaudited)  (Non‐GAAP)
(in thousands)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Adjustments
(1)

As Adjusted

(Non‐GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)
Adjustments

(2)

As Adjusted

(Non‐GAAP)

Revenues:

Infrastructure Solutions 137,392$   ‐$   137,392$   155,439$   ‐$   155,439$

Corrosion Protection 55,491   ‐   55,491   77,597   ‐   77,597

Energy Services 52,134   ‐   52,134   85,704   ‐   85,704

Total Revenues 245,017$   ‐$   245,017$   318,740$   ‐$   318,740$

Gross Profit:

Infrastructure Solutions 35,667$   52$   35,719$   38,871$   (67)$   38,804$

Gross Profit Margin 26.0% 26.0% 25.0% 25.0%

Corrosion Protection 14,111   (131)   13,980   16,692   463   17,155

Gross Profit Margin 25.4% 25.2% 21.5% 22.1%

Energy Services 3,797   ‐   3,797   11,874   ‐   11,874

Gross Profit Margin 7.3% 7.3% 13.9% 13.9%

Total Gross Profit 53,575$   (79)$   53,496$   67,437$   396$   67,833$

Gross Profit Margin 21.9% 21.8% 21.2% 21.3%

Operating Income (Loss):

Infrastructure Solutions 21,004$   (585)$   20,419$   9,120$   10,791$   19,911$

Operating Margin 15.3% 14.9% 5.9% 12.8%

Corrosion Protection 699   1,344   2,043   (3,863)   6,272   2,409

Operating Margin 1.3% 3.7% (5.0)% 3.1%

Energy Services (5,713)   3,454   (2,259)   4,107   6   4,113

Operating Margin (11.0)% (4.3)% 4.8% 4.8%

Corporate (7,263)   1,552   (5,711)   (8,905)   1,279   (7,626)

Operating Margin (3.0)% (2.3)% (2.8)% (2.4)%

Total Operating Income 8,727$   5,765$   14,492$   459$   18,348$   18,807$

Operating Margin 3.6% 5.9% 0.1% 5.9%

Quarter Ended June 30, 2020 Quarter Ended June 30, 2019

_________________________________

(1) Includes non‐GAAP adjustments related to:

Infrastructure Solutions ‐ (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, contract termination costs, wind‐down costs,
fixed asset disposals and other restructuring charges; and (ii) expenses incurred in connection with the divestitures of Australia and Spain.

Corrosion Protection ‐ pre‐tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, contract termination costs, wind‐down costs, fixed

[…]

(2) Includes non‐GAAP adjustments related to:

Infrastructure Solutions ‐ (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, contract termination costs and other
restructuring charges; (ii) expenses incurred in connection with the divestiture of the CIPP business in Australia; (iii) project warranty accrual; and (iv)
impairment of assets held for sale.

Corrosion Protection ‐ (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, contract termination costs and other restructuring
charges; (ii) acquisition and divestiture expenses; and (iii) impairment of assets held for sale.

Energy Services ‐ pre‐tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs and other restructuring charges.

Corporate ‐ (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges primarily associated with severance and benefit related costs and legal expenses; and (ii) acquisition and
divestiture expenses.

13

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Segment Reporting

(Unaudited)  (Non‐GAAP)
(in thousands)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Adjustments
(1)

As Adjusted

(Non‐GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)
Adjustments

(2)

As Adjusted

(Non‐GAAP)

Revenues:

Infrastructure Solutions 267,636$   ‐$   267,636$   286,982$   ‐$   286,982$

Corrosion Protection 121,559   ‐   121,559   142,095   ‐   142,095

Energy Services 143,197   ‐   143,197   166,567   ‐   166,567

Total Revenues 532,392$   ‐$   532,392$   595,644$   ‐$   595,644$

Gross Profit:

Infrastructure Solutions 67,037$   69$   67,106$   65,457$   4,337$   69,794$

Gross Profit Margin 25.0% 25.1% 22.8% 24.3%

Corrosion Protection 23,028   175   23,203   29,565   562   30,127

Gross Profit Margin 18.9% 19.1% 20.8% 21.2%

Energy Services 13,394   ‐   13,394   20,710   ‐   20,710

Gross Profit Margin 9.4% 9.4% 12.4% 12.4%

Total Gross Profit 103,459$   244$   103,703$   115,732$   4,899$   120,631$

Gross Profit Margin 19.4% 19.5% 19.4% 20.3%

Operating Income (Loss):

Infrastructure Solutions 34,559$   44$   34,603$   14,835$   17,373$   32,208$

Operating Margin 12.9% 12.9% 5.2% 11.2%

Corrosion Protection (5,748)   3,118   (2,630)   (5,623)   6,534   911

Operating Margin (4.7)% (2.2)% (4.0)% 0.6%

Energy Services (3,537)   3,550   13   5,222   40   5,262

Operating Margin (2.5)% 0.0% 3.1% 3.2%

Corporate (15,151)   2,897   (12,254)   (14,749)   1,673   (13,076)

Operating Margin (2.8)% (2.3)% (2.5)% (2.2)%

Total Operating Income (loss) 10,123$   9,609$   19,732$   (315)$   25,620$   25,305$

Operating Margin 1.9% 3.7% (0.1)% 4.2%

Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except share amounts)

14

June 30, 2020

December 31,

2019

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $   95,324   $   64,874

Restricted cash   994   1,348

Receivables, net of allowances of $6,431 and $7,224, respectively   171,245   192,604

Retainage   30,213   33,103

Contract assets   43,278   51,092